REF, ITEM
REAR DECK GUIDE

NOTE: ALWAYS USE ORIGINAL EQUIPMENT PARTS.
Use of service/replacement parts other than original
equipment parts may void your warranty.

REF, SEAT
CUSTOMER ASSY

| ALL UNNUMBERED
ITEMS ARE INTERCHANGEABLE
WITH OPPOSITE SIDE

338726 A




30581X80 BODY GROUP ASSEMBLY

KEY# PART# DESCRIPTION QTY

1 338480-821 FRAME RER....... et e b1t e e e e e 1

2 309612 FOOT PAD, BH ..o et trreretrarreraes 1

3 309613  FOOT PAD LH ottt 1

4 300235 . FASTENER, BATCHET ..o eesvese s rese st o 12

5 - 321288 CONSOLE i, e 1

6 710264 SCREW, 1/4-20X 50 ..oooooiocoovrevvrmerrere s isesessssssnssessan &

7 303130 HEADLIGHT ASSY . oeieeeeeevcvrrceeereeereees evreerinrees 1

8 303260 CLIP, TINNERMAN .. .o ssessenesnsi e &

9 308347 SCREW. #6=32X 80 .. o oeeeeeeeeereeeerer e vvr e vaverer e roaeaes 4

10 330969821  BUPPORT, SEAT oo evvesseses e vessess ataess sess s 1

11 43501 . SCREW, 5/16-18X 63WAHHC ... ..o, 2

12 180077 SCREW, 5/16=18X 75 HMC . covovvvvevrvererserersersesssronses 2

13 1494 NUT, /16-18 REGHEXCTRLK .o e 4

14 301330-853 SEAT BRACKET <. e eeeeeeevrevre everenes 1

15 180120 SCREW, 3/8-16X .75 HHC oo 2

16 1499 NUT, 3/8-16 REGHXCTRLK ... e v rvverenrrees 2

17 313476-853 SEAT PLATE ..o vvesens s enssses s s st st et 1

18 20507 BOLT, 437X 186 HHSH 5/16-18 ..o oo 2

19 1498 NUT, 5/16-18 REGHEXCTRLK ovovvivveenis s isvsieis e 2

20 331106-853 SEAT/SHIFT SUPPORT .tivcvet ittt 1

21 710312 SCREW, 5/1618X1.00 ..o orecrrvervrrrernsesivessisresesssisens 2

22 1498 NUT, 5/16-18 REGHEXCTRLK ..cccoevverivirreresesriinens e 2

23 35498 SCREW, 5/16-1BX .75 WAHHTAP .............ccivirienn, 1

24 180077 SCHEW, 5/16-18X 78 HHC ...covvvvvirivrnniin evev i 2

25 . 45602 -~ WASHER, FLAT 333X 87X.119 (oo, 2

26 1498 NUT, 5/16-18 REGHEXCTRLK ._......overvneins v, 2

27 319136 . " SPRING, COMP, .97X2.00X.085 . .. 1

28 120392 WASHER: FLAT 281X 68X.065 ......ovoeoeno, errernen 1

29 180016 . SCREW, 1/4-20X .50 HHC ... vcrinisiasieieeeee 1

30 1502 ' NUT, 1/4-20 REGHEXCTRLK ...ovveeeoeeeme e 1

31 53446 PIN, 5/16-18 HOOD LATCH ........ Crevreereeeresereeas pereneen 2

32 120386 WASHER, FLAT 312X . 73X.085 ...t 6

33 . 1124824 NUT, S/16-18 HEXJAM ... rorivereesenrena e 2

34 317190 FENDER; RER _.....coovvrrrrverrrsrennes IRSTRUSTUUT R

35 44811 SCREW, 1/4-20X .75 WAHHTAP o oooorerrerees 4

36 305645 . FENDER SUPPORT ... s varrerssrensssessserensinn 2

37 710264 SCREW, 1/4-20X 50....... SRRV S

38 12599 o FASTENER, VELCRQ, 2 X 1* e e 2
710338 OPERATOR'S MANUAL (NOT SHOWN) ............ FUTRURIOE |

710339 PARTS MANUAL (NOT SHOWN) ...covnniiniiiccc e 1




W W M N B AW W

REFAL I.(él"ﬂl{] 2D

NOTE: ALWAYS USE ORIGINAL EQUIPMENT PARTS,
Use of service/replacement parts other than original
equipment parts may void your warranty.

ve—.

ALL UNNUMBERED
ITEMS ARE INTERCHANGEABLE

WITH OPPOSITE SIDE

338675 A




30581X80

PRE-PAINTED FRONT AXL

E ASSEMBLY

=TT S —

=

KEY# PART#
1 316216
e 12552
3 4107
4 20859
5 316217
6 12552

7 4107

8 20859
9 314228
10 323904
11 180077
12 1498
13 338440
14 35497
15 180138
16 1499
17 302958
18 302760
19 180077
20 1498
21 338888
22 302955
23 3275
24 1502
25 44112
26 35497
27 316218
28 309051
29 310364
30 845
31 1499
32 323604
33 180077
34 120393

35 1498

DESCRIPTION . QTY

ASSY SPINDLE L.H voooee........ vt 1
BUSHING, SPINDLE .....o..oocoocomsasesseesssmmsssserassrsemeesencene D
WASHER, FLAT .835X1.31X.07 .-ceuomsrmnsrcrmrsanssrsserersenes 2
RING. RET E 48X 04TRUS13362 oovovovvvvvrseeoeeeee 1
ASSY SPINDLE RuH. oo eeeecoeesessesssssssnssasssssssns 1
BUSHING, SPINDLE .rooooeeo e rsssssssssarssvssssss s srreeeee 2
WASHER, FLAT .835X1.31X.07 .oooo oot ccsnssnsssnssssranns 2
RING, RET E 48X 04TRUS133-62 1..nvvvrovvercrreenooeoeres 1
BRACKET, AXLE, QUTER, FRONT ...cvvmmmmvismmsmnnr o 1
HANGER oo cecevesessessssssssnsssreneensbomneee oo 1
SCREW, 5/16-18X .75 HHC ...coovvuvmmemsrenrisnassrrasermrereens 2
NUT, 5/16-18 REGHEXGTRLK .o ooooeoeooooeine 2
AXLE BRACKET, INNER w.coovovveererreessrssassareromsesseneoeoe 1
SCREW, 5/16-18X .50 WAHHTAP ...ooorroooormooooooeereerivas 4
SCREW., 3/8:16X3.00 HHG .. eeeveer oo 2
NUT, 8/8-16 REGHXCTRULK ...oocoreoeoeeee oo eeooarecee s 2
STEERING ASSY BER w.oovvvvererssos oo reeeooeeeeeoeoereroeeeee 1
CLAMP B25DIA 111r1e v eeeees e s sassbsssa s sssssesses 2
SCREW 5/16-18X .75 HHC . oeoooooeeeoeeeeeeeeo oo sercssesssains 4
NUT, 5/16-18 REGHEXCTBLK ..oovorveensvvussessesrrrren e
BRAKE ARM ASSY 1. ovovveoreeoeeeeeeeeeeeesessesssesisnss s ssssasens 1
LATCH, PABKING BERAKE _.....oooororererersenessrsssssssnseemenee 1
BOLT, 373X ,140 HHSH 1/4-20 ..cco.ovuummrrinmmmnsssrissssers 1
NUT, 1/4-20 REGHEXCTRLK vvvvvevevrrseeeoeeoesoeeeerememo 1
BRKT. CLUTCH & BRAKE .....e.ooovvereesssssresrsssnsssreessone- 1
SCREW, 5/16-18X .50 WAHHTAP ......oooooreeo e trevvovans 4
FRONT AXLE ASSY w.vvevvveovversessssereeemeeeeeomemome oo 1
ROCKER ARM, MOWER ENGAGEMENT ......ccccrervminnn 1
BOLT, .500X1.18 HHSH &/8-16 ... rvisvisisssesiin 1
WASHER, FLAT .390X1.25X. 119 cevvvereeessrasessssereornsess {
NUT, 3/8-18 REGHXCTRLE ...oo. oot sess s 1
e = WO 1
SCREW, 5/16-18X .75 HHC ooo_oooeoceeeecvrecocisnssssssssrin 2
WASHER, FLAT 344X 69X.065 .....ovvvvveesreoreserreeressrens 2
NUT, 5/16-18 REGHEXCTRLK ....oveverereresesrssessssesrsssennnns 2




REF.ITEM

MAIN FRAME
v N\
\ e &5
5
.7
- ”
A' - "I
‘ a
3 A
» ‘-.' i\.""
My Ty e
D . N

REF. ITEM 26/
cLp -

REF. [TEM
STEERING ASSY.

REF. ITEM #18

NOTE: ALWAYS USE ORIGINAL EQUIPMENT PARTS. ALL UNNUMBERED
Use of servica/raplacement parts other than original ITEMS ARE INTERCHANGEABLE
equipment parts may void your warranty. WITH OPPOSITE SIDE

338676 A




305381X80

FRONT AXLE ASSEMBLY

KEY# PART# DESCRIPTION , - QTY
1 . FRONT AXLE PIVOTING ASSY .ooirvvrecoceccemcssisramisisnsrens 1
2 57072 BOLT, 5/16-18X .68 CARRLN ..........cvinimmnmanrinnmecenncins 2
3 45174 NUT, 5/16-18 HEXWDFLLK WHIZ ... 8
4 303140 TIE ROD, RER ..ot visisseeeeee e bsssssnssn e vmenmeeetan 2
5 180124 SCREW, 3/8-16X1.25 HHC ...ooovvv e nnvennene 4
6 120382 ~ WASHER, REGSPTLK.393X.68X.10 .....ccmmmmunrmececenenns 4
7 1499 NUT, 3/8-16 REGHXCTRLK w1.vvvoee e ccciieinnnvarg e 4
8 323906 SHAFT, STEERING ...covvvreveerecciinisisnnmnir e sessmcssssionas 1
9 454565 PIN, SPRING.250DIAX1.25LG .......cooooivinearmarsnnessncecoe 1
10 302766 GEAR, PINION e vieesteeereyreeaneeeeestasrantvrrenteenmenetaetsstsares |
11 304010 BUSHING-STEERING .....ovevvvireree i stnssrsnsnererssrcneecss 1
12 4107 WASHER, FLAT .635X1.31X.07 ..ciiiniiirmrirececenas reserarns 1
13 20859 RING, RET E 48X.04TRUS133-62 .....ciimniinirrmrveereenans 1
14 323905 SUPT, STRSHAFT wvoreivrrreccmee s e sesnes oo e emsissanans 1
15 489801 SCREW, 5/16-18X .83WAHHC . 4
16 120393 WASHER, FLAT ,344X 69X.085................ccovnimmrnrnrens, 4
17 1498 NUT, §/18-18 REGHEXCTRLK ....ooovrvvccociciiiiniainans 4
18 338183 TIREERIM 11XA.04 oo vrrecreceiiisssisasassresvrpreevecenes 2
18-1 338512 VALVE STEM
18-2 338156 - RIM, WHEEL
18-3 338545 BEARING
18-4 338168 TIRE, 11X44
19 40677 WASHER, FLAT .640X1.25X.06 . .. . ienirrecnnenne 4
20 20859 RING, RET E .48X.04TRUS133-62 ......ccvecmcee i cenans 2
21 40394 HUB CAP, 1.5001D X 7/8LG ....ccocoinrnmmrimerme e cecneciias 2
26 180077 SCREW, 5/16-18X .75 HHC ...iivvveeee e ccccsissninssissreen 2

*ORDER INDIVIDUAL PARTS ON PAGE 5-ASSEMBLY NOT AVAILABLE




“‘-- - oarw W

i AS— 77 e

R o,

REF, ITEM
TRANSAXLE

REF, ITEM -
ENGINE PULLEY

NOTE: ALWAYS USE ORIGINAL EQUIPMENT PARTS,
Use of service/replacement parts other than original
equipment parts may vold your warranty.

REF.
IDLER
BRACKET

e

& WHEELS

REF.

REF.
FRONT
AXLE

& WHEELS

ITEM

MAIN FRAME

REF. ITEM N )
AXLE BRKT. SR
OUTER FRONT

ALL UNNUMBERED

ITEMS ARE INTERCHANGEABLE

WITH OPPOSITE SIDE

334829A




30581X80 MOWER DRIVE ASSEMBL

*ORDER INDIVIDUAL PARTS FROM THE PRE-PAINTED ASSEMBLY

KEY# PART# DESCRIPTION QTyY
1 . ASM. DECK, PRE-PAINT ..ocovvrrervmsmrremsseesessseeseesesesseeens g
2 56537 BELT, VALS0BLG oo 1
3 35410 SPRING .071 X .82 X 4.37 oo eeeeeeeecocssessesssssnenn 1
4 334471 KIT CHAIN JACK ..vovireneeeveeecrvrervevrerevensvssnersansser sorvevans 5
5 310734 HOOK. 8 oo e eeeeeeeee e e seeee e erenent et eseeere e 1
6 300683 SPRING, .75X6.3X.105 TENSION +...ovvocreerreernesrreresssrs 1
14 . 35410 SPRING .071 X .62 X 437 woomeooeeeeeoeoeeeeeeseeeeeseeesereerreenan 1
15 309049 ROD, CONNECTING .......ocoocrc0rvon S S 1
16 310388 GUIDE, BELT vvrvvvovsieessscrine o srsssssssssssssmesssssases s 2
17 180091 SCHEW, 5/16-18X2.50 HHC .vvvvvvvcvvvr oo everere, 2
18 138485 WASHER, EXLK 320X.61X.03 .ooooooeeseorseesveeseesferssnnenns 2
19 120393 WASHER, FLAT 844X 89X.065 . ..o 2
20 1498 NUT, 5/18-18 REGHEXCTRLK ..vvvvvevevseessesensrersssrsssssenees 2
21 300048 HANDLE, MOWER ENGAGEMENT .1
22 310351 BRNG, FL oo eeerevesesessessmnesenes 1
23 304291 SPRING, RETAINING ..vv.ooooo oo 1
24 304398 SPRING COMPRESSION ——.orovoooooeoes oo 1
25 311107-853 SUPPORT BRACKET oo |
26 710264 - SCREW, 14+20X 50 ooooooooooooo oo 2
27 310309 BRACKET, PTO LIMIT eee e e 1
28 35498 SCREW, 5/16-18X .75 ooooooooooooooooooooooo !
29 1498 NUT, 5/18-18 REGHEXCTRLK ....coveerveeoveeenseeceeesseseonnee 1
30 305225 STOP, PTO ENGAGE oooooooooooeooooooeoeoeoeoeoeeeooee 1
31 326386 . PIN, SPRING,1B7DIAX1.12 oooermsssseesesssssessesiosnnn |
32 321837 KNOBROUND oo oo e veesereneneens e 1
33 45074 PULLEY, IDLER VAL B.0BX .72....cv.vooecvvreserersseessessesenens 1
34 45892  BOLT, 8/8-16X1.50 CARRSN vrereseessesesesesseeseseeeseressrenens 1
35 39659 RETAINERBELT oo 1
36 1499 NUT, 3/8-16 REGHXCTRLK .o sss s e 1
37 327220-830 PLATE, MULCHING ..ot 1
38 126358 : CBOLT, 5/16-18X1.00 e e 2
39 327457 NUT, WING 516 « 18 ....voooveees oo oo s 2




REF, ITEM

IN\{iAME

REF, ITEM
FRONT AXLE ASSY,

NOTE: ALWAYS USE ORIGINAL EQUIPMENT PARTS. ALL UNNUMBERED
Use of sarvice/replacement parts other than original I[TEMS ARE INTERCHANGEABLE
equipmant parts may void your warranty, WITH OPPOSITE SIDE

341406A




30581X80 ' TRACTION DRIVE ASSEMBLY

B KEY# PART# 'DESCRIPTION Qry
1 * TR AN G A XL oot e ve st s rre e e e et 1
2 a4812 PULLEY ENGINE .. eeerrorasrei
K) 22053 RING, HETEX 58X. OSSTRU51OO 62 U UTUTUSUPRR |
4 180113 SCREW, §/16-18X3.00 HHC ... vveriisinee 4
5 120393 WASHER, FLAT 344X 89X.065.........ccoviivie v 4
5 1498 NUT, 5/16-18 REGHEXCTRLK -..cvvvvvvvesvcemeeeeerssernn. 8
7 9796 BRKT, TRANSAXLE .ottt et £
8 57072 =TT YA T8 £ ) G -3 AT 4
9 . 1498 NUT, 5/16-18 REGHEXCTRLK ..o ccevvreissieecereeceereens 4
10 321376 BREKT, TRNSX L SUPT iy ievetie e eeereresreresns ]
11 35448 SCREW, 5/168-18X .75 oo rie it e erevvesaninie e eeeaeeeren 1
12 57072 BOLT, B/1G-18X 83 oot eeeeee e eiree e e vnvsn e ssanes 1
13 1498 C NUT, 5/16-18 REGHEXCTRLK ..ottt eenearn 1
14 300575 ©OBELT, VAL 34.00 it aee e 1
15 341237 K KIT ENGINE PULLEY oottt evavar st aase e v rrereeas 1
16 120383 WASHER, REGSPTLK . 459X 78X 12 ..oveieeerrvesirvonnn. 1
17 182759 SCREW, 7/16-20X2.00 HHC vvoeoeeoeee v erneanis I 1
19 55488 BELT GUIDE oo :
20 320874 SHIFT LEVER BRKT it evveetntte e eecvrvvaess st seeemmers 1
el 57157 WASHER,.750X.250 SP-TRANSAXLE ..oooeseeeecvrreenna 1

- 22 56255 SCREW, 1/4-28X 78 . oo snssisstimeeeeeessvsrsass st oo en 1
23 303531 ROD. GONN SHIFT oo !
24 120394 WASHER FLAT 408X 81X 065 .., ceeeiroeeeeesvisssieneeann 2
25 1371858 PIN, COTTER 125 DIAXT.00 oo e s esre e ras 2
26 323765 HANDLE SHIFT vt eerreesrreeaies |
27 120396 - WASHER, FLAT .5831X1.06X.095........c.c.cocvmvminnnceeeenn 1
28 8301133 SPRING, SHIFT LVR oot vvinens etreeeeaeerenererasas 1
29 300053 BRACKET, DETENT SMIFT .ot eeeveresre s 1
30 126216 BOLT, B/1B-18X 70 ot iiteeeceveveirtsssteeeeeeervsrianba s beeeeeeeven Py
K} 120383 WASHER, FLAT 344X 69X.085 ...ttt 2
32 1498 NUT, 5/16-18 REGHEXCTRLEK ..oooveietoeee e srrssasesen senens 2
KK] 303098-853 BRACKET, SHIFT CONTROUL oot reirtee e ravssans 1

- 34 710264 SCREW, 1/4-20X .50 WAHHTAP ..o vvviiveen @
35 12593 PIVOT ARM, IOLER .. ORI S |
36 3294989 ' BOLT, 625X .135 HHSH 5/16 18 .................................. 1
33 45602 _ WASHER, FLAT 333X 87X 119 it vecisinneeene e 2
39 301124 TINNERMAN CLIP i ves sttt se s rrmrevan |
40 35410 SPRING 071 X B2 X 4.37 s eeeeeeeeeevrintattmeeeeevres 1
41 35374 PULLEY, IDLER VAL 308X 82 .. s eevvesseanas 1
42 39659 RETAINER, BELT ...t ett it e e e v ee st 1
43 274517 WASHER, FLAT 406X 73X.083 .. o rririieeeeevrerenans 1
44 45892 BOLT, 3/8-16X1.50 CARRSN ...t eeevveveansee e 1
45 14949 NUT, 3/8-16 REGHXCTRLEK —.o.ceocvevrectimmeerrrrsrssssemeeeens 1
46 323532 ROD, CLUTCH RER., Trrrraratsneneeernvrasstsetonernvernrons }
47 271184 NUT, 5/16-18 HEXKEPS ................................................ 1
48 321378 BRKT, CLUTCH BRAKE .ot venttee e eees 1
49 1498 ‘ NUT, 5/16-18 REGHEXCTRLK ..vteevorieieeee e vsrnens 1
5O ags22 PIN, CLEVIS 312 X B2 ririetii e aratstcmee e ayons |
51 1203983 WASHER, FLAT 344X 69X.065 oo veenreen 3
52 8260 PIN, HAIR .091 DIAX1.66LG ..o eeeeevris st venas 1
s3 50796 ‘ KEY, HI-PRQ 606 .75DIAX, 187WD ...ovvvvrivveee v, 1
54 309251 SPRING, BRAKE ..ot tes et et 1
K5 326131 BOLT, 495X .31 HHSHE/I6-18 ... oo 1
66 308188 WASHER, FLAT 515X1.31X09 oo [P 1
57 1498 NUT. 5/16-18 REGHEXCTELK ooovieeeee v e arens 1
58 52840 FOOT PED AL oot et e ettt s 1
£9 692308 TIRERRIM 16X 58 oot e e et e e .
59-1 338512 VALVE STEM
£9.2 a38172 RIM
£9-3 338170 TIRE, 16X6.5-8
60 300588 P ACER, AXLE oo et r v o a s e entrvean 2
61 s29e8 KEY, SQUARE .1878QX2.25LG ,.vovvivireeeervereneneesneens 2
62 42815 ‘ WASHER, FLAT .765X1.53X.07 oo, e 4
63 36625 RING, RETEX 57X 05TRUS133:75 oo ecovv v 2
64 40394 HUB CAP, 1.500ID X 7/8LG ............... et aeeeeraan 2
65 304720 HANDLE, 1/2-13 .. SRR
69 313854 IDLER SPRING .. R URURRRRRRI |
70 180091 SCREW, 5/16- 18X2 50 HHC .......................................... 1
71 271184 NUT, S/16-18 HEXKEPS i e i i
72 1408 NUT, 5/16-18 REGHEXCTRLEK o covvvre v 1
73 138489 WASHER, EXLK .384X69%X.04 . . vurieiiiinnni g
74 44582 CAP, PUSH-ON FITS 7/16 ROD oo eeevveian 1
75 120594 WASHER, FLAT 406X 81X.065 . e ovestsn 1
76 120238 NUT, 1/2-13 HEXJAM1
*. CONTACT YOUR NEAREST TRANSAXLE DEALER FOR PARTS & SERVICE



werwead E NG

REPAIR PARTS

wor —— —_———— e —_——

S —— . ——— e —— s T W ———— s ——

.

REF. ITEM
GROUND WIRE

REF. 8ODY
GRoOUP

P
3 -

- v
2o
S
G S

W
THE--0-
s
1‘\.
\..

=

LT I

P
£

PR

R

\’c.
f; e
s

-

Y

REFI BODY \\'I'.L\-. h o
GROUP R

P LTI T Ie

REF. ITEM
MAIN FRAME

emmmeamwandea i),

NOTE: ALWAYS USE ORIGINAL EQUIPMENT PARTS.
Use of service/replacement parts other than original

equipment parts may void your warranty.

s

'..
5

REF. ITEM
SEAT SUPPORT

ALL UNNUMBERED
ITEMS ARE INTERCHANGEABLE
WITH OPPOSITE SIDE

s
-

ST

L
{.3

REF. KEY #7

3331058

12



KEY# PART#
1 ENGINE
2 50947
3 180083
4 138485
5 710205
6 46708
7 54766
8 54767
9 54980
12 57366
18 311650-853
14 314986
15 - 12501 -
16 313150-863
17 710264
18 47216
19 47345
20 47345
21 321240
22 35287
23 414106
24 50607

-—— - W W 'I"-r ﬂﬂail'lpﬁ'

DESCRIPTION QTy
10-12HP B&S(SEE ENGINE MANUAL) ..ooovooer oo 1
SGREW, 3/8-16X1.25 WAHHTAPBLKP .......ooooccocrn. 3
SCREW, 5/16-18X1.50 HHC -.vvvovvereroorvvbesreeeec i 1
WASHER, EXLK.320X.61X.08 ovoseereceoeccrrssivecresr e 1
NUT, 5/16-18 WDFLLK (T5X88) ...vooorvvvr v verereecmesrresrone 1
GASKET, MUFFLER ...oveovesreeeeeoere s seeeoorrsssisseeseesessee 1
MUFRFLER-BOUND ..o oo s ssassceesees st ereess e 1
SHIELD, HEAT,FOR AOUND MUFFLER ..............-.oo... 1
SCREW, 5/18-18X3.50 HHC .ovoeeevocer e e eeeersn . 2
-~ SCREW, 10-16X .50 DRILLTITE —..oevvveroeeeeeevveeceeecr e 4
PIPE ASSY oooooooocoeeoceos e ttoemmsssstseeeeo e smsteemse o v
TANK, GAS ..ccoermvoosossrsomessrsssssssossressassseesoressssrs e
CAP,FUEL ©vvvveree e oeessssee s oesessesoeeeeseesssesemererreseseeree 1
SUPPORT, GAS TANK ..ceccceoeovereesreoesrmressesess oo >
SCREW, 1/4-20X .50 WAHHTAP .......eoocimremrieeess e 8
“TUBING, .25X.50X BULK GAS LINE ...vvovoeeroorsrrmn 22inches
“CLAMP HOSE SCREW TYPE ... uvvuveevommensesecesrvann 2
- GLAMP ,HOSE SCREW TYPE .......ooocerrne.e SR 1
THROTTLE CONTROL 11ooeoevreveesaeoeooererieoecoressere o 1
SCREW, #8-32X .38 HHWATAPGRZ. .....ovvoeescomrrersn 2
WASHER, FLAT 188X 38X.040 ......orv-vs oo 2
KNOB, ROUND THROTTLE ........... oot ere 1.




KEFAIR PARTS

ALL UNNUMBERED

RN G R ey DR D

¥

T AN R s MDAV RN ST R ALY

§

LL!
|
3
1y W
ga
<
<y
L=
C'
r3s
g
=0
—
s
<=
0n=
=
Ty
=

NOTE: ALWAYS USE ORIGINAL EQUIPMENT PARTS.
Use of service/replacemant parts other than original

equipment pars may void your warranty,

334827A

14



- mwmas o o EEEwW A S EYWEY "ﬂﬂsl'lnl

KEY/# PART#

DARANDOEWDRY —

40-1
40-2
40-3
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50

321982
57318
1498
317017
314702
120230
1498
45602
126216
1498

311237

57072

120393
1498

311236
710312
58247
1498 -
313372
310672
180077
1498

314119
45602

180077

120393

1458
313588
214272
314274
313578
35498
138485
314273
22265
1500
314271
813577
313584
327224
20065
1500
12229
313510
306973
41601
180091
45602
314824
710205
314099
710312
58247
1498
51940
1499

e— —a
ﬂ e I ottt P et et ﬁ
==

BRACKET, IDLER ASSEMBLY _............

BRACKET ARM. IDLER ...
BRAKE PAD - HARD- ...

SPACER, SLEV 322X .63X1.810
NUT, 5/16-18 WDFLLK (18X88) ..,
BRACKET, BAR, REAR .............
SCREW, 5/16-18X1.00 HHC ..
NUT, ADJUST ..

NUT, 5/16-18 REGHEXCTRLK ..

BOLT, .500X .437 HHSH 3/8-16 ..,
NUT, 3/8-16 REGHXCTALK.. ..

..................................

.................................

..................................

----------------------------------

..................................

..................................

----------------------------------

..................................

..................................

DESCRIPTION QTy
DECK, MOWER 30" 1
GUIDE, BELT 5/16-18 .. Y-
NUT, §/16-18 REGHEXCTRLK ...........cormrveorooori 2
BRACKET GHUTE MOUNT ..o eeere o 1
SPACER, SLEV 344X1.00X 500 ....oor-vs oo 1
BOLT, 5/16-18X1.25 CARRLN 1vvvorocecomoeroovoererre s 1.
NUT, 5/18-18 REGHEXCTRLK ...ccoovrrervvvomsseecerreren 1
WASHER, FLAT .333X .87X.119...... o
BOLT, 5/16-18X .75 CARRLN vecoooevr e eeoveee s eesen 1
NUT, 5/16-18 REGHEXCTRLK wv.vvereeoeoeoves oo 1
BRACKET, MOUNTING, ERONT ....ooooos e ove s eressnn 1
BOLT, 5/18-18X .68 CARRLN ....cooovvrrevccomrrrsesseoc e 3
WASHER, FLAT 344X 69X.085 3
NUT, 5/16-18 REGHEXCTRLK <vvrorovevovr oo rires oo 3
BRACKET, BAR, TOW, FRONT ... oo er oo, 1
SCREW, 5/16-18X1.00 HHC .2
NUT, ADJUST ovveoemeesemeeeeeeoee oot rr e 2
NUT, 5/18-18 REGHEXCTRLK cvvvrrooeoereres e 2
ASSY., TUBE, PIVOT . oceromeoeoooeoesssere oo eeessrsre oo 1
SUPPORT,PIVOT TUBE ...oo.oerore e ssiseessrerrens 1
SCREW, 5/16-18X 75 HHC ... i 2
NUT, 5/16-18 REGHEXCTRLK oo 2
ASSY LIFT BRKT w.ooooveooerecrmvssece e eersssesseeeerr s 1
WASHER, FLAT 333X 87X.119 . vceoooooos oo 1
SCREW, 516-18X .75 HHC ...vcoovoee o oosoesees oo sren 2
WASHER, FLAT 344X .69X.065........cccoce oo runriaeeens 2
NUT, 5/16+18 REGHEXCTRLK -.vovos oo 2
ASSEMBLY, QUILL ..o roeeeeeeereeeere oo )
QUILL, MACHINED CASTING —..o.oovoos oo eoenrreoroon {
TUBE, SPACER, STEEL ..voovs v oeoreee e 1
BRNG, BALL 6204-28A-C3 ....vovvverovr oo reerreeceore 2
SCREW, 5/16-18X .75 WAHHTAP ............ .5
WASHER, EXLK .320X.61X.03 ..vvoveoecrovve oo 5
PULLEY ASSEMBLY ..oiieeeeoios e e evsrnin e ereenns 1
WASHER, FLAT 515X1.38X.119 ——....ccoeoorosooreeron 1
NUT, 1#/2-13 REGHGTRLK oovvveooooosooresooor e roens oo 1
SHAFT, QUILL 30" MOWER ....covoeeoeeeooes oo !
SHIELD, DUST, BEARING -.vcerco oo ooeer oo 1
HUB, BLADE ADAPTOR ....ccovvv e eeeeses oo eeeeeoren 1
BLADE, MULCHING 30" TD wcovvo oo 1
WASHER, FLAT 518X1.38X. 119 i coecvrrieeeeeieens 1
NUT, 1/2-13 REGHCTRLK ............ 1

15



nerMmMIrNn FAMAKLID

REF. ITEM
MAIN FRAME

v

NOTE: ALWAYS USE ORIGINAL EQUIPMENT PARTS.
Use of saervice/replacement parts other than original
equipment parts may void your warranty.

REF. ITEM
BEAT SUPPORT

ALL UNNUMBERED
ITEMS ARE INTERCHANGEABLE
WITH OPPOSITE SIDE

3314908

16




memwr ws maw orwors iUl WY n:::muL'

KEY# PART# DESCRIFTION QTY
1 47817 PIN, CLEVIS LONG ...covi v vetiteeemvbsssae e eeevevaaneneeen 1
2 8260 PIN, HAIR 091 DIAXT1.68LG ...t ceerrvsiite e 1
.3 321371 BRKT, REAR SUPT BH .o i e aeesvamasi e e 1
4 41462 SPACER, SLEV 328X .75X 312PM .. oo 1
L1 321370 BRKT, REAR SUPT LH oo ceeevminn e ecereesvseee 1
6 41462 SPACER, SLEV 328X 75X 312PM oo :
7 313719-853 HANDLE, HEIGHT ADJUST .oy sesiin e 1
8 313763 GRIP, HANDLE, LIFT oo
9 54855 BOLT, .500X .345 HHSH 3/8-16.......oo v vvrnrrenenes 1
10 14990 NUT, 3/8-16 REGHXCTRLK ..voceivvvrirr et reraticneeseeenninens 1
A 35410 SPRING 071 X .62 X437 o oreiieieevrcvit e er reneaees 1
12 323897 BRKT, LINK UPPER ..o oo e 1
13 54855 BOLT, 500X 345 HHSH B/8-16 _...oommroormmerroori ]
14 1420 NUT, 3/8-16 REGHXCTRLI .coeooevreooomeri oo 1
16 . 323898 BRKT, RER FRAME ...ttt vertrstim e rsaassaennen 1
16 710312 SCREW, 5/16-18X1.00 ....occove v bt i rrt b aaataae 1
17 1498 NUT, §/16-18 REGHEXCTRLK ............... I S 1
18 323899 BRKT, LINK LOWER ..o reoeroomeeeeeeesmreereeeeers 1
19 313560 BOLT, .5Q0X 225 HHSH 5/18<18 ..ovvvviieeverversve e rerninnens 2
20 1498 NUT, &16-18 REGHEXCTRLK ..o crerrvsiie e crvems 2
21 56180 PIN, HAIR 53DIAXT1.62LG ..o viriiieeerrserseeeecerrvnsenas
22 315314 CHUTE DEFLECTOR.......ooreticice ccovsannecceecons s ssacee evns 1
23 314975 SPRING, TORSION CHUTE DEFLECTOR ......ooecocnra 1
24 304424 ROD,PIVOT DECK .312DX7.25 o.veeeeeetoecvrvseie s 1
25 73787 WASHER, FLAT 330X 75X.1798....0n. — 1
26 73787 WASHER, FLAT 830X 7551703 oo oo 1

17



|
‘I;

REF. ITEM .
ENGINE <% '~

A
R

OO0 N,
’n""\_'m'ﬂf.'.'MMva\.{m\’ N e

ﬁ\'/ﬁm‘ﬂﬂmuwi & )
\x;,?- TLsr
Ny Lt
(-
[
N
oy ’,

. .
N Wl P
T I L Y > .
! A . "
i ' N
e AT eammmemeeour
< 4 v
R\ -
V.

(A Y
(L

o | e
Ny

/\/ FRONT AXLE ASSY.
NOTE: ALWAYS USE ORIGINAL EQUIPMENT PARTS. ALL UNNUMBERED
Use of service/raplacement parts other than original JTEMS ARE INTERCHANGEABLE
equipment parts may void your warranty . WITH OPPOSITE SIDE

REF. ITEM
SEAT SUPPORT

REF ITEM
MAIN FRAME

3386818

18



—_—

———e——— e
S ey
—_—— =

KEY# PART# DESCRIPTION QTyY
1 338605 . WIRE HARNESS ... v b v .
2 57569 RETAINER, .31 IDX 62)( 03 WIRE ]
4 309698 CLIP, WIRE ROUTING, SNAFPAN vt e, 1
5 320082 SWITCH,.DOUBLE POLE ... .t 1
6 67476 SWITCH.SCR MNT ot e err et ettt vn s e 1
7 §7220 SCREW, #12 X .80 1ttt et vtas v arn e e vaba e 2
8 326654 SWITCH, SNAP . 1
] 327354 SWITCH, IGNITION & UGHTS ....................................... 1
10 327352 NUT, B8-BACME oottt tte st e yers b e rveseeerre 1o
1 300194 BOOT. IGN SWITCH <.t ta s vrtieee ran s s 1
12 327350 KEY AGNITION ot e corr e vssecersrin s e ran e v 1
13 h3716 SOLENOID .ottt e ante e ssbbee e art e e e 1
14 187745 SCREW, 1/4-20X .75 MXSEMMA ......coviiiiiiiccvieie s 2
16 1502 NUT, 1/4-20 REGHEXCTRLK .......... ol
17 271172 NUT, 174-20 REGHEXKEPRS ...t rteecvtire e reseeeenn 1
i8 . 271187 NUT, S/18-24 HKEPS oot cvrsstee v rassner et e ee @
19 57569 RETAINER, ,31IDX.62X.03 ..o ccveeecrs st re vt coarircecnrans 1
20 302257 BATTERY 12V 7 PLATE ... cvrrss s s sns s 1
21 180020 SCREW, 1/4-20X .75 HHC ...oiroccoeeeeecvveiecriteeeevanneevnes 2
22 271172 NUT, 1/4-20 REGHEXKEPS ... -
23 327784 SuU PPORT BATTERY HOLDDOWN .............................. 1
24 326232 NUT, WING 1/4-20 NYLON ..o covminmrericemresiieeerrs e 1
25 55511 WIRE, GROUND, 125" .o oeie e eeveseaeesetseeesssameemens 1
- 26 322698 WIRE, STARTER, RED .o vav s seresne e 1
27 52572 BULB, HEADIAMP ...t snnr s 1
28 302031 FUSE SPADE TYPE 32V 15A ...... -
29 124818 NUT, 1/4-20 REGHXJAM ..coorieeviseccertra e evn s 1
WIRING SCHEMATIC
RiD + - BALX
% —3}|}l— =40 I a0
BATTERY - @ -— GROLMD
-0 y | pae g LA
RED\WMITE SREMID 4/ g |1 cxaso
3
5 AP, CREEN/MHITE (1)
Ak @ RAE/WHIE @ r\Yﬂ_-LD* _ugzé;, N
/] [}
REDWHITE m " / wr"#m crm
- Somp v & Lo YELLOW e N
o » 12 e 13 18) o
\——?B “o.qﬁ_l aunm SWTCH DELX SWITCH START : 12 ﬁg&m&1
o e 1 A
(S »
N ‘
Dem . mE o o8
A (5"‘%0 o wafm OPngmUN Gim{LIB]S
AT oo
RUN /LIGHT
ENGINE RUN
. START -
ELACK ' K -
" @ I L
2] | 323BB05




